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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/14/97 H3/20/97 H3/21/97 H3/26/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 1219 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 2229

By: Representatives Malone, Goodwin, Cunningham, Baker, Bond, Broadway, Cook, Curran, Ferguson, Flanagin, George, Hendren,
Hunton, Jones, Lancaster, McGinnis, McJunkin, Miller, Milum, Mullenix, Newman, Purdom, Roberts, Rorie, Sheppard, Thomas,
Willems, and Wooldridge

By: Senators Bearden, Hopkins, Webb, and Wilson

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO AMEND VARI OUS PROVI SI ONS OF ARKANSAS
ENVI RONVENTAL LAW TO RENAME THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
POLLUTI ON CONTROL & ECOLOGY; TO CLARI FY THE RESPECTI VE
DUTI ES OF THE COWVM SSI ON AND THE DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTI ON
CONTROL & ECOLOGY; TO | NCREASE PUBLI C NOTI CE REQUI RED
PRI OR TO RULEMAKI NG, TO | NCORPORATE OTHER AMENDMENTS
ADOPTED THI' S SESSI ON; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT TO RENAME AND CLARI FY THE DUTIES
OF THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTI ON
CONTROL & ECOLOGY. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTI ON 1. Legislative intent. Wth Act 1230 of 1991, the Genera

Assenbly sought to delineate the respective responsibilities of the Arkansas

Pol I uti on Control and Ecol ogy Comni ssion and the Arkansas Departnent of

Pollution Control & Ecology. Confusion on these issues in the publicHs

percepti on continues, however, prinmarily because of the simlarity in the

nanes of these entities. The purpose of this Act is to achieve the

| egislative intent of Act 1230 of 1991 and to definitively assign the

executive, adjudicatory, and rul emaking roles for the StateHs regul atory

functions concerning protection of the environnment.
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As Engrossed: H3/14/97 H3/20/97 H3/21/97 H3/26/97 HB 2229
SECTION 2. "Arkansas Departnent of Pollution Control & Ecol ogy" renaned

to "Arkansas Departnment of Environnmental Quality".

(a) Effective March 31, 1999, the "Arkansas Departnment of Pollution

Control & Ecol ogy" or "Department," as it is referred to or enpowered

t hroughout the Arkansas Code Annotated, is hereby renaned. 1In its place, the

"Arkansas Departnent of Environmental Quality" is hereby established,

succeeding to the general powers and responsibilities previously assigned to

the Arkansas Department of Pollution Control & Ecology. The Director of the

Arkansas Department of Pollution Control & Ecology is directed to identify and

revise all inter-agency agreenents, financial instrunents, funds, and other

necessary | egal documents in order to effect this change by March 31, 1999.

(b) Nothing in this Act shall be construed as inpairing the powers and

authorities of the Arkansas Department of Pollution Control and Ecol ogy prior

to the effective date of the nane change.

SECTION 3. The codification title of Title 8, Chapter 1, Subchapter 2,
is amended to read as follows:

"Addi-tional- Powers of the Departnment and Conmi ssion."

SECTION 4. Selected provisions of Title 8, Chapter 1, Subchapter 2, are
amended to read as follows:

"8-1-201. Legislative intent.

(a) The CGeneral Assenmbly recognizes that since 1949, when the precursor
of the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Commi ssion was first created,
signi ficant changes have occurred in the responsibilities charged to the
state's environnmental agency. This subchapter intends to clarify and supersede
prior |law which does not conmport with this delineation of responsibility
bet ween the Arkansas Departnment of Pollution Control and Ecology and the
Arkansas Pol lution Control and Ecol ogy Conm ssion

(b) Further, in delineating the responsibility between the Departnment of
Pollution Controland Ecology and the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy
Commission, it is the intent of the General Assenbly neither to expand nor to
di mi ni sh any rights of property owners of this state under Article 2, & 22 of

the Constitution of the State of Arkansas."

SECTION 5. Selected provision of Title 8, Chapter 4, Subchapter 2 are
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As Engrossed: H3/14/97 H3/20/97 H3/21/97 H3/26/97 HB 2229
amended to read as foll ows:

"8-4-201. Powers and duties of department and Commi ssion generally.

(a) The Arkansas Department of Pollution Control and Ecol ogy

Commi-ssion, or its successor, is given and charged with the foll ow ng powers

and duti es:
(1) ENFORCEMENT OF LAWS. To administer and enforce all |[aws and
regul ations relating to the pollution of any waters of the state;
(2) |1 NVESTI GATI ONS AND SURVEYS.
(A) To investigate the extent, character, and effect of the
pollution of the waters of this state;
(B) To conduct investigations, research, surveys, and studies and

gather data and information necessary or desirable in the adm nistration or

enforcenent of pollution |aws; and

—4 (3) PROGRAM To prepare a conprehensive programfor the elimnation
or reduction of the pollution of the waters of this state, including
application for and del egation of federal regulatory prograns; and
——5) (4) PLANS OF DI SPCSAL SYSTEMS. To require to be submitted and to

approve plans and specifications for disposal systens, or any part of them

and to inspect the construction thereof for conpliance with the approved pl ans
t her eof —and .

(b) The Arkansas Conmm ssion on Pollution Control & Ecology is given and

charged with the foll owi ng powers and duti es:

(1) Pronul gation of rules and regul ations, including water quality

standards and the classification of the waters of state, and noratoriuns or

suspensi ons of the processing of types or categories of pernits, inplenenting

the substantive statutes charged to the departnent for admnistration.

(A) In promulgation of such rules and regulations, prior to the
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As Engrossed: H3/14/97 H3/20/97 H3/21/97 H3/26/97 HB 2229

subnmittal to public conment and review of any rule, regul ation, or change to

any rule or regulation that is nmore stringent than federal requirenents, the

Commi ssi on shall duly consider the econonic inpact and the environnental

benefit of such rule or regulation on the people of the State of Arkansas,

i ncluding those entities that will be subject to the regul ation

(B) The Commi ssion shall pronptly initiate rul emaki ng proceedings to

further inplenment the analysis required under subdivision (b)(1)(A) of this

secti on.

(C The extent of the analysis required under subdivision (b)(1)(A) of

this section shall be defined in the Conm ssion's rul emaki ng required under

subdi vision (b)(1)(B) of this section. It will include a witten report which

shall be available for public review along with the proposed rule in the

publi c comment period.

(D) Upon conpletion of the public conment period, the Commi ssi on shal

conpile a rul emaki ng record or response to conments denonstrating a reasoned

eval uation of the relative inpact and benefits of the nmore stringent

regul ati on;

(2) Pronul gation of rules, regulations, and procedures not otherw se

governed by applicable | aw which the Conmi ssion deens necessary to secure

public participation in environmental decision-making processes;

(3) Pronul gation of rules and regul ati ons governi ng admninistrative

procedures for chall enging or contesting departnent actions;

(4) In the case of permtting or grants deci sions, provide the right to

appeal a permtting or grants decision rendered by the director or his

del egat ee;

(5) In the case of an adm nistrative enforcenent or energency action

provide the right to contest any such action initiated by the director

(6) Instruct the director to prepare such reports or perform such

studies or investigations as will advance the cause of environnental

protection in the state;

(7) Make reconmendations to the director regarding overall policy and

adm ni stration of the departnent, provided, however, that the director shal

al ways remain within the plenary authority of the Governor; and

(8) Upon a najority vote, initiate review of any director's decision

8-4-202. Rul es and regul ations.

(a) The Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Conmi ssion is given and
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As Engrossed: H3/14/97 H3/20/97 H3/21/97 H3/26/97 HB 2229
charged with the power and duty to adopt, nodify, or repeal, after notice and
public hearings, rules and regul ations inplenenting or effectuating the powers
and duties of the departnent and the Conm ssion under this chapter

(b) Wthout limting the generality of this authority, these rules and
regul ati ons may, anmong ot her things, prescribe:

(1) Effluent standards specifying the nmaxi nrum amounts or concentrations
and the physical, thermal, chenical, biological, and radi oactive nature of the
contami nants that nmay be discharged into the waters of this state or into
publicly owned treatment facilities;

(2) Requirenents and standards for equipnent and procedures for
nmoni tori ng contam nant di scharges at their sources including publicly owned
treatment facilities and industrial discharges into such facilities, the
collection of sanples, and the collection, reporting, and retention of data
resulting fromsuch monitoring; and

(3) Water quality standards, performance standards, and pretreatnment
st andards.

(c) Any person shall have the right to petition the Arkansas Pol | ution
Control and Ecol ogy Conmi ssion for the issuance, amendnment, or repeal of any
rule or regulation. Wthin sixty (60) days fromthe date of the subni ssion of
a petition, the Conmi ssion shall either institute rul emaki ng proceedi ngs or
give the petitioner witten notice denying the petition together with a
written statenent setting out the reasons for denial

(1) I'n the event the petition is denied, the decision of the Conm ssion
will be deened a final order subject to appeal as provided in subdivision
(d)(5) of this section.

(2) The record for appeal, in a petition denial shall consist of the
petition for rulemaking filed with the Commi ssion, the Conmission's witten
statenment setting out the reasons for denial, and any docunment referenced
t herei n.

(d)(1) Prior to the adoption, amendment, or repeal of any rule or
regul ation or prior to suspending the processing of a type or category of
permts or the declaration of a noratoriumon a type or category of permts,
the Conmi ssion shall give at |east twenty (20} thirty (30) days' notice of its
i ntended action. The notice shall include a statenent of the substance of the
i ntended action, a description of the subjects and issues involved, and the

time, place, and manner in which interested persons may nake comments. The
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As Engrossed: H3/14/97 H3/20/97 H3/21/97 H3/26/97 HB 2229
notice shall be mailed to all persons who have requested advance notice of

rul emaki ng proceedi ngs. The notice shall also be published at |least twice in
newspapers having a general statewide circulation and in the appropriate

i ndustry, trade, or professional publications the Comm ssion nay sel ect.

(2) Al interested parties shall be afforded a reasonabl e opportunity to
subnmit witten data, information, views, opinions, and argunents and to make
oral statements concerning the proposed rule, regulation, suspension, or
nmoratoriumprior to a decision being rendered by the Conmission. All witten
mat eri al, photographs, published material, and el ectronic nmedia received by
the Conmi ssion shall be preserved and, along with a record of all ora
comments nmade at any public hearing, shall becone an el ement of the record of
rul emaki ng. Any person who considers hinmself injured in his person, business,
or property by final agency action under this section shall be entitled to
judicial review of the action under this section

(3) If, in response to comments, the Comni ssion anends a proposed
regul ation to the extent that the rule would have an effect not previously
expressed in the notice required by subdivision (d)(1) of this section, the
Commi ssi on shall provide anot her adequate public notice. This subdivision
shall not, however, require a second public notice if the final regulation is
a logical outgrowth of the regulation proposed in the prior notice.

(4) The Commi ssion shall compile and maintain a record of rul emaking
that shall contain:

(A (i) A copy of all notices described in subsection (d) of this
section, and a concise general statement of the basis and purpose of the
proposed rul e, which shall include a witten explanation of the necessity of
the regul ation and a denonstration that any technical regulation or technica
standard i s based on generally accepted scientific know edge and engi neering
practices.

(ii) For any standard or regulation that is identical to a regulation
promul gated by the United States Environnental Protection Agency, this portion
of the record may be satisfied by reference to the Code of Federa
Regul ati ons.

(iii) I'n all other cases the departnment nust provide its own
justification with appropriate references to the scientific and engi neering
literature or witten studi es conducted by the departnent;

(B) Copies of all witten material, photographs, published materials,
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el ectronic media, and the record of all oral conments received by the
Commi ssi on during the public comrent period and hearings;

(C A responsive sunmmary whi ch groups public coments into sinilar
categori es and expl ai ns why the Comm ssion accepted or rejected the rationale
of each category;

(5)(A) The decisions of the Commission with regard to this section are
final and nay be judicially appealed to the appropriate circuit court as
provided in 8-4-222 within thirty (30) days after filing with the Ofice of
the Secretary of State by persons who have standing as set out in subdivision
(d)(2) of this section.

(B) The record for review shall consist of a copy of the regulation and
the record of rul emaki ng described in subdivision (d)(4) of this section

(C Rule changes, suspensions, or noratoria on types of categories of
permts adopted by the Comm ssion shall be stayed and not take effect during
the pendency of the appeal, except as specified in subsection (e) of this
section.

(e)(1) If the Commi ssion determ nes that imm nent peril to the public
heal th, safety, or welfare requires i medi ate change in the rules, or
i mredi at e suspensi on, or noratoriumon categories or types of permits, it nmay,
after docurmenting the facts and reasons, declare an energency and i npl enment
energency rul es, regulations, suspensions, or noratoria.

(2) No rule, regulation, suspension, or noratorium adopted under an
emergency decl aration shall be effective for |onger than sirety (80) one
hundred ei ghty (180) days.

(3) The inmnent |oss of federal funding, certification, or
aut horization for any program adnini stered by the department shall establish a
prim facie case of inmm nent peril to the public health, safety, or welfare.
8-4-203. Permts generally.
(a) The Arkansas Department of Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Comwission,

or its successor, is given and charged with the power and duty to issue,

continue in effect, revoke, nodify, or deny pernmts, under such conditions as
it may prescribe, to prevent, control, or abate pollution, for the discharge
of sewage, industrial waste, or other wastes into the waters of the state,

i ncludi ng the disposal of pollutants into wells, and for the installation
nmodi fi cation, or operation of disposal systens or any part of them

(b) (1) When any application for the issuance of a new pernit or a mgjor
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nmodi fication of an existing pernmit is filed with the departnent, the
department shall cause notice of the application to be published in a
newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the proposed facility
is to be |ocated.

(2) The notice required by this subsection shall advise that any
i nterested person may request a public hearing on the pernmit application by
giving the department a witten request within ten (10) days of the
publication of the notice.

(3) Should a hearing be deenmed necessary by the departnment, or in the
event the departnent desires such a hearing, the departnment shall schedule a
public hearing and shall, by first class mail, notify the applicant and al
persons who have submitted comments of the date, tine, and place thereof.

(4) [Repealed.]

(c)(1) (A Whenever the departnment proposes to grant or deny any permt
application, it shall cause notice of its proposed action to be published in
ei ther a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the facility
that is the subject of the application is located, or, in the case of a
statewide pernmit, in a newspaper of general circulation in the state.

(B) The notice shall afford any interested party thirty (30) cal endar
days in which to subnit conments on the proposed permt action.

(C At the conclusion of the public conment period, the departnment shal
announce in witing its final decision regarding the permt application

(2) The departnment's final decision shall include a response to each
i ssue raised in any public comments received during the public comrent period.
In the case of any discharge Iinmt, emssion limt, environmental standard,
anal ytical method, or nonitoring requirements the record of the proposed
action and the response shall include a witten explanation of the rationale
for the proposal, denponstrating that any technical requirenents or standards
are based upon generally accepted scientific know edge and engi neeri ng
practices. For any standard or requirenent that is identical to a duly
promul gated and applicable regulation, this denmonstration may be satisfied by
reference to the regulation. In all other cases, the departnent nmust provide
its own justification with appropriate reference to the scientific and
engineering literature or witten studi es conducted by the departnent.

(d)(1) Al costs of publication of notice under this section shall be

paid by the department with rei mbursenment by the applicant to be nmade to the
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department prior to the issuance of the final pernmit.

(2) Al noneys received pursuant to this subsection shall be classified
as refunds to expenditures.

(e) Only those persons who subnit conments on the record during the
public conment period and the applicant shall have standing to appeal the
deci sion of the departnent to the Commi ssion

(f)(1) Permits for the discharge of pollutants to the waters of the
state or for prevention of pollution of the waters of the state shall remain
freely transferable, provided the applicant for the transfer notifies the
director at least thirty (30) days in advance of the proposed transfer date
and subnmits a disclosure statement as required by ¢ 8-1-106.

(2) Only those reasons set out in & 8-1-106(b) (1) and (c) shal
constitute grounds for denial of a transfer.

(3) The pernmit is automatically transferred to the new permittee unless
the director denies the request within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the
di scl osure statenent.

(g) I'n the event of volum nous coments, including, but not limted to,
a petition, the departnent may require the designation of a representative to
accept any notices required by this section.

(h) The notice provisions of subsections (b) and (c) of this section
shall not apply to pernit transfers or m nor nodifications of existing
permts.

8-4-204. Pernmits ) Revocation.

The Arkansas Department of Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Comm-ssion, or

its successor, is given and charged with the power and duty to revoke, nodify,

or suspend, in whole or in part, for cause any permt issued under this
chapter, including without limtation:

(1) Violation of any condition of the permt;

(2) ntaining a pernmt by msrepresentation or failure to disclose fully
all relevant facts; or

(3) Change in any applicable regulation or change in any preexisting
condition affecting the nature of the discharge that requires either a
tenporary or permanent reduction or elinmination of the permitted di scharge.

8-4-210. Investigations and hearings generally.

(a) The Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Comm ssion is given and

charged with the power and duty to conduct such investigations and hold such
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hearings as it nay deem advi sabl e and necessary for the discharge of its
duties under this chapter and to authorize any nenber, enployee, or agent
appointed by it to conduct such investigations or hold such hearings.

(b) I'n any such hearing or investigation, any nmenber of the conm ssion
or any enployee or agent thereto authorized by the conm ssion may adm ni ster
oat hs, exam ne wi tnesses, and issue, in the name of the conmi ssion, subpoenas
requiring the attendance and testinony of w tnesses and the production of
evidence relevant to any matter involved in such hearing or investigation

(c) Wtnesses shall receive the same fees and nileage as in civi
actions, to be paid out of funds appropriated to the comm ssion.

(d) In case of contumacy or refusal to obey a subpoena issued under
this section, or refusal to testify, the circuit court of the county where the
proceeding is pending or in which the person guilty of such contunmacy or
refusal to obey is found or resides shall have jurisdiction, upon application
of the comm ssion or its authorized nmenber, enployee, or agent, or hearing
officer, to issue to the person an order requiring himto appear and testify
or produce evidence, as the case may require. Any failure to obey the order of
the court nmay be punished by the court as contenpt.

(e) In accordance with the above powers, the conmission is authorized

to conduct adjudi catory hearings providing an aggri eved person with standing a

forum for contesting any decision of the departnment. For the purposes of such

hearings, the conmission®s jurisdiction shall be construed as including al

regul atory prograns vested with the departnent.

8-4-211. Declaratory Orders ) —Commission s general—authority.

(bY{1)» Any permttee or person subject to regulation nay petition the

Commi ssion for a declaratory order as to the application of any rule, statute,
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permt, or order enforced by the department or the Comr ssion
—{2) Such petitions shall be processed for adjudicatory review in the
same manner as appeals under the procedures prescribed by 85 8-1-203, 8-4-205
8-4-212, and 8-4-218 ) 8-4-229.
8-4-212. Adjudicatory Orders) Hearings and Orders.

final order resolving a contested decision of the departnent shall be issued

until the commi ssion has provi ded persons aggri eved who have standing the

opportunity for an adjudicatory hearing upon the nmatter

(b) Any person who will be directly affected by the order shall have the
right to be heard at the hearing, to subnit evidence, and to be represented by
counsel

(c) Witten notice specifying the tine and place of the hearing shall be
served by the Commission, in the manner provided by © 8-4-214, upon al
persons known by it to be directly affected by the order, not less than ten
(10) days before the date of the hearing.

(d) A copy of any order issued by the Conm ssion after the hearing shal
al so be served upon the persons.

8-4-215. Intergovernnental cooperation.

(a) The Arkansas Departnment Pollution Control and Ecology , or its

successor, and the Conmm ssion, so far as it is not inconsistent with its

duties under the laws of this state, may assist and cooperate with any agency
of another state or the United States in any matter relating to water
pol luti on control

(b) The Commi ssion or departnent nmay receive and accept nobney, property,

or services fromany person or from any agency described in subsection (a) of
this section or fromany other source for any water pollution control purpose
within the scope of its functions under this chapter. Al noneys so received

shall be used for the operation and activities of the Comr ssion or departnent

and for no other purposes.

(c) The Departrment of Pollution Control and Ecol ogy, or its successor

may enter into agreements with the responsible authorities of the United
States or other states, subject to approval by the Governor, relative to

policies, methods, neans, and procedures to be enployed to control pollution
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of any interstate waters and may carry out these agreenments by appropriate
general and special orders. This power shall not be deenmed to extend to the
nmodi fication of any agreement with any other state concluded by direct
| egi sl ative act. However, unless otherw se provided, the departnment shall be
the agency for the adm nistration and enforcement of any such | egislative
agreenent .

8-4-217. Unl awful actions.

(a) It shall be unlawful for any person to:

(1) Cause pollution, as defined in ® 8-4-102, of any of the waters of
this state; or

(2) Place or cause to be placed any sewage, industrial waste, or other
wastes in a location where it is likely to cause pollution of any waters of
this state; or

(3) Violate any provisions of this chapter or of any rule, regulation,
or order adopted by the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Conmmi ssion

under this chapter or of a pernmit issued under this chapter by the departnent;

or

(4) Knowingly to nake any fal se statenment, representation, or
certification in any application, record, report, plan, or other docunent
filed or required to be maintai ned under this chapter; or

(5) Falsify, tanper with, or knowi ngly render inaccurate any nonitoring
device or nmethod required to be maintai ned under this chapter; or

(6) Sell, offer or expose for sale, give, or furnish any synthetic
detergent or detergent containing any phosphorus, expressed as el enental
phosphorus, including synthetic detergents or detergents nmanufactured for use
as laundry or dishwashing detergents within this state fromand after January
1, 1994, except as provided bel ow

(A) Products that may be used, sold, nmanufactured, or distributed for
use or sale regardl ess of phosphorus content include:

(i) A detergent:

(a) Used in dairy, beverage, or food processing cleaning equipnent;

(b) Used in hospitals, veterinary hospitals, clinics, health care
facilities, or in agricultural production;

(c) Used by industry for netal cleaning or reconditioning;

(d) Manufactured, stored, or distributed for use or sale outside the

st at e;
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(e) Used in any laboratory, including a biological |aboratory, research
facility, chem cal |aboratory, and engi neering |aboratory;

(f) Used in a conmercial |aundry that provides |aundry services for a
hospital, health care facility, or veterinary hospital; or

(g) Used for surface cleaning, appliance cleaning, or specialty home
cl eani ng, and not for dishwashing or |aundry;

(ii) A phosphoric acid product, including a sanitizer, brightener, acid
cl eaner, or netal conditioner; and

(iii) A substance the departnment excludes fromthe phosphorus
limtations of this section based on a finding that conpliance with this
section woul d:

(a) Create a significant hardship on the user; or

(b) Be unreasonabl e because of the |ack of an adequate substitute
cl eani ng agent that could be substituted for the subject cleaning agent
wi t hout significant cost or effect differences;

(B) A person may use, sell, manufacture, or distribute for use or sale
a laundry detergent that contains one-half percent (.5% phosphorus or |ess
that is incidental to manufacturing; and

(C A person may use, sell, manufacture, or distribute for use or sale
a di shwashi ng detergent that contains eight and seven-tenths percent (8.7%
phosphorus or |ess by weight.

(b)(1) It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in any of the
following acts without having first obtained a witten pernit fromthe
Commi-ssion departnent:

(A) To construct, install, nmodify, or operate any disposal system or any
part thereof, or any extension or addition thereto, that will discharge into
any of the waters of this state; or

(B) To increase in volume or strength any sewage, industrial waste, or
ot her wastes in excess of the perm ssive discharges specified under any
exi sting permt; or

(C To construct, install, or operate any building, plant, works,
establishment, or facility, or any extension or nodification thereof, or
addition thereto, the operation of which would result in discharge of any
wastes into the waters of this state or would otherwi se alter the physical
chenical, or biological properties of any waters of this state in any nanner

not already lawfully authorized; or
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(D) To construct or use any new outlet for the discharge of any wastes
into the waters of this state; or

(E) To discharge sewage, industrial waste, or other wastes into any of
the waters of this state.

(2) The Commission departnment nmay require the subm ssion of such plans,
specifications, and other information as it deens relevant in connection with
the issuance of disposal permts.

8-4-218. Violations of chapter, orders, rules, etc. ) Hearings ) Notice

(a) Whenever the Arkansas Departnent of Pollution Control and Ecol ogy

Commi-ssion, or its successor, determines that there are reasonable grounds to

believe that there has been a violation of any of the provisions of this
chapter or any order, rule, or regulation of the Conm ssion, it may give
written notice to the alleged violator specifying the causes of conplaint.

(b) The notice shall require that the matters conpl ai ned of be corrected
or that the alleged violator appear before the Conmi ssion at a tinme and pl ace
specified in the notice and answer the charges conpl ai ned of.

(c) The notice shall be served upon the alleged violator in accordance
with the provisions of & 8-4-214 not |ess than ten (10) days before the time
set for the hearing.

8-4-219. Violations of chapter, orders, rules, etc. - Hearings -
Conduct .

(a) The Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Conmi ssion shall afford
an opportunity for a fair hearing to the alleged violator at the tinme and
pl ace specified in the notice, or any nodification of the notice.

(b) The hearings may be conducted by the Comri ssion or its authorized
officer—menmber—or agent hearing officer, who shall have the power and

authority to conduct hearings in the nanme of the Conm ssion at any tinme and

pl ace.

(c) Arecord or summary of the proceedings of the hearings shall be
taken and filed at the office of the Comm ssion.

8-4-220. Violation of chapter, orders, rules, etc. - Oder of Comyssion
department w thout hearing.

(a) When the Arkansas Departnent of Pollution Control and Ecol ogy

Commi-ssion, or its successor, finds that an enmergency exists requiring

i medi ate action to protect the public health or welfare, it nay, wthout

notice or hearing, issue an order reciting the existence of such emergency and
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requiring that such action be taken as it deenms necessary to neet the
ener gency.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of 5 8-4-218 and 8-4-219, the order
shall be effective inmediately.

(c) Any person to whomthe order is directed shall conply inmediately
but, on application to the Commi ssion, shall be afforded a hearing within ten
(10) days after receipt of a witten request therefor

(d) On the basis of the hearing, the Commi ssion shall continue the order
in effect, revoke it, or nodify it.

8-4-223 Appeals -- Notice.

(a)(1) Wthin thirty (30) days after service of a copy of the final
order, rule, regulation, or other final determ nati on—theappellantshall
serve—anoticeof appeal—on of the conmi ssion, throughits secretary—the

appellant may file a notice of appeal with the circuit court of the county in

whi ch the business, industry, municipality, or thing involved is situated.

(2)

copy of the notice of appeal shall be served upon the secretary of the

comi ssi on by personal delivery or by mail with a return recei pt requested

within ten (10) days of filing with the circuit court.

(b)(1) The notice of appeal shall refer to state the action of the
comi ssi on appeal ed from shall specify the grounds of the appeal, including
poi nts of both [aw and fact which are asserted or questioned by the appellant,

and may contain any other allegations or denials of fact pertinent to the
appeal
(2) The notice of appeal shall state an address within the state at

whi ch service of pnetice a response to the notice of appeal and other papers in

the matter may be nmade upon the appell ant.

(c) —Fhe-original Upon filing the notice of appeal —with proof of
service—shall be filed by the appellant—with the clerk of the circuit court,
the circuit court within ten (10} days after service of the notice upon-the

commi-ssion—andthereuponthe court shall have jurisdiction of the appeal .=
8-4-226. Appeal - Return Response by conm ssion and record.

(a)(1) Wthin thirty (30) days after service andfiling of the notice

of appeal - on the conmi ssion secretary, through—itsdirector—shall—rake-
certify —and the conmission shall file with the clerk of the circuit court
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having jurisdiction of the appeal a return conprised of a copy of any

appeal—asthe commissionmay deempertinent response to the notice of appea

and the record upon which the final order, rule, regulation, or other fina

deterni nati on conpl ai ned of was entered.

(2) The thirty-day period for filing a response to the notice of appea

and the record by the conm ssion may be extended by the court for cause shown

for not nore than an additional sixty (60) days.

(3) The record shall consist of a copy of any application or petition

all pleadings, or other naterial paper whereon the action of the commi ssion

appeal ed from was based; a statement of any findings of fact, rulings, or

concl usi ons of |law made by the comni ssion; a copy of the final order, rule,

regul ation, or other final decision appealed from and all testinony,

exhi bits, and other evidence submtted to the conm ssion in the case. The

parties to the appeal may stipulate that only a specified portion of the

record shall be filed with the circuit court.

(4) A response to the notice of appeal filed by the conmni ssion shal

consi st of any statenents, adm ssions, or denials upon the questions of |aw or

fact raised in the notice of appeal as the conm ssion may deem pertinent.

(b) Wthin the time allowed for making and filing the return-

response, a copy thereof of the response shall be mailed to or served upon the

appel l ant or his attorney.

(c)(1) The allegations or new matter in the return response shall be
deened to be denied by the appellant unless expressly admtted, and no further
pl eadi ngs shall be interposed.

(2) Oherwise, the allegations of the netices notice of appeal and
return response shall have like effect as the pleadings in a civil action and
shall be subject to |ike proceedings, so far as applicable. =

8-4-227. Appeal -- Review by Court.

(a) The appeal shall be heard and deternmined by the court upon the

i ssues raised by the notice of appeal and return response according to the
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rules relating to the trial of civil actions, so far as applicable.

(b) If, before the date set for hearing, application is nmade to the
court for leave to present additional evidence and the court finds that the
evidence is material and that there were good reasons for failure to present
it in the proceeding before the agency comi ssion, then the court may order
that the additional evidence be taken before the agency conmm ssion upon such
conditions as may be just. The agency commission may nmodify its findings and
deci sion by reason of the additional evidence and shall file that evidence and
any nodifications, new findings, or decisions with the review ng court.

(c)(1) The review shall be conducted by the court without a jury and
shall be confined to the record, except that in cases of alleged
irregularities in procedure before the agency commi ssion, not shown in the
record, testinony may be taken before the court.

(2) The court shall, upon request, hear oral argunent and receive
written briefs.

(d) The court nmay affirmthe decision of the agency conm ssion or
vacate or suspend the decision, in whole or part, and renmand the case to the
commi ssion for further action in conformty with the decision of the court if
the action of the comm ssion is:

(1) In violation of constitutional or statutory provisions;

(2) In excess of the agencyMs conmi ssionHs statutory authority;

(3) Made upon unl awful procedure;

(4) Affected by other error of |aw,

(5) Not supported by substantial evidence of record; or
(6) Arbitrary, capricious, or characterized by abuse of

di scretion.”

SECTION 6. Selected provisions of Title 8, Chapter 4, Subchapter 3, are
amended to read as follows:

"8-4-303. Definitions.

As used in this subchapter, unless the context otherw se requires:

(1) "Air contam nant' nmeans any solid, liquid, gas, or vapor or any
conbi nati on thereof;

(2) "Air pollution' means the presence in the outdoor atnosphere of one
(1) or nore air contaminants in quantities, of characteristics, and of a

duration which are materially injurious, or can be reasonably expected to
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become materially injurious to human, plant, or aninmal life or to property, or
whi ch unreasonably interfere with enjoynment of life or use of property

t hroughout the state or throughout the area of the state as shall be affected

t her eby;

(3) "Air contam nation' nmeans the presence in the outdoor atnosphere of
one (1) or nore air contam nants which contribute to a condition of air
pol | uti on;

(4) "Air contam nation source' means any source at, from or by reason
of which there is emitted into the atnosphere any air contami nant, regardl ess
of who owns or operates the building, prem ses, or other property in, at, or
on which such source is |ocated or the facility, equipment, or other property
by which the emi ssion is caused or from which the em ssion cones;

(5) "Air-cleaning device' neans any nethod, process, or equipnent which
removes, reduces, or renders |ess noxious air contam nants di scharged into the
at nosphere;

(6) '"Area of the state' means any city or county, or portion thereof, or
ot her substantial geographical area of the state as may be designated by the
Arkansas Pol lution Control and Ecol ogy Conm ssion

(7) ' Conmission' neans the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy
Conmi ssi on;

(8) 'Person' neans any individual, partnership, firm conmpany, public or
private corporation, association, joint-stock conmpany, trust, estate,
political subdivision, or any agency, board, departnent, or bureau of the
state, or any other legal entity whatever which is recognized by |law as the
subj ect of rights and duties.

(9) 'Departnent' neans the Arkansas Departnent of Pollution Control and

Ecol ogy, or its successor.

(10) 'Director' means the director of the Arkansas Departnent of

Pol I uti on Control and Ecol ogy, or its successor

8-4-307. Private rights unchanged.

(a) Persons other than the state or the Arkansas departnent Pollution
Copt+rol—andEcologyCommi-ssion shall not acquire actionable right by virtue of
this subchapter. The basis for proceedings that result fromviolation of any
standard, rule, or regulation promul gated by the Comm ssion shall inure solely
to and shall be for the benefit of the people of the state generally, and it

is not intended to create in any way new rights or to enlarge existing rights
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or to abrogate existing private rights.

(b) A deternmination by the Comm-ssion departnent that air pollution or
air contami nation exists or that any standard, rule, or regulation has been
vi ol ated, whether or not a proceeding or action is brought by the state, shal
not create, by reason thereof, any presunption of law or finding of fact which
shall inure to, or be for the benefit of, any person other than the state.

8-4-308. Industrial secrets confidential

(a) (1) (A Any information which constitutes a trade secret under ¢
4-75-601 et seq. which is obtained by the Arkansas departnent or Pollution
Control—and Ecology Commission or its enployees in the adm nistration of this

chapter shall be kept confidential, except for em ssion data which is

subnitted to the state, |ocal agency, or the Environmental Protection Agency,
which is otherw se obtained by any of those agencies pursuant to the federa
Clean Air Act.

(B) Only such enission data is to be publicly avail abl e.

(2)(A) The manner and rate of operation of the source, if such
information is a trade secret, shall be kept confidential

(B) Provided, that the identity, anount, frequency, and concentration

of the em ssions is publicly available.

(b) Any violation of this section shall be unlawful and constitute a
m sdemeanor .

8-4-309. Construction |linmted - Exception.

(a) Nothing contained in this subchapter shall be construed as amendi ng
or repealing ¢ 20-21-201 et seq., concerning the control of radiation, or as

granting to the ArkansasPollution Control and Ecology departnent or

Commi ssion any jurisdiction or authority with respect to air conditions

existing solely within the property boundaries of any plant, works, or shop or
with respect to enpl oyer-enployee rel ati onships as to health and safety
hazards.

(b) Notwi thstanding the preceding linitation, the-Arkansas departnent
and PolHution ControlandEcoeloegy Conmi ssion shall have jurisdiction and
authority over air conditions associated with the renmoval, encapsul ation,
encl osure, transportation, or disposal of asbestos-containing material
regardl ess of whether such renpval, encapsul ation, enclosure, transportation,
or disposal is conducted within the property boundaries of any plant, works,

or shop.
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8-4-310. Unlawful actions.

(a) It shall be unlawful and constitute a ni sdemeanor

(1) Knowingly to cause air pollution as defined in ® 8-4-303;

(2) To construct, install, use, or operate any source capable of
emtting air contam nants without having first obtained a pernmit to do so, if
required by the regul ati ons of the ArkansasPollution Control and Ecology
Commi ssion, or to do so contrary to the provisions of any permit issued by the
Commi-ssion or departnment or after any such pernit has been suspended or
revoked; or

(3) To violate any rule, regulation, or order of the Conm ssion issued
pursuant to this chapter.

(b) The liabilities inposed for violation of subdivisions (a)(1), (2),
and (3) of this section or any other provision of this chapter shall not apply
with respect to any unintended viol ation caused by anh-act—of God, war, strike,
riot, or other catastrophe, or accidental breakdown of equiprment if pronmptly
repaired.

8-4-311. Powers generally.

(a) The Arkansas Department of Pollution Control and Ecology, or its

successor, Comm-ssion shall have the power to:

(1) Develop and effectuate a conprehensive program for the prevention
and control of all sources of pollution of the air of this state;

(2) Advise, consult, and cooperate with other agencies of the state,
political subdivisions, industries, other states, the federal governnent, and
with affected groups in furtherance of the purposes of this chapter;

(3) Encourage and conduct studies, investigations, and research rel ating

to air pollution and its causes, prevention, control, and abaterment, as it nay

deem advi sabl e and necessary,—and—-after notice and a public hearing—establish

intent of this chapter

(4) Collect and disseninate information relative to air pollution, and
its prevention and control

(5) Consider conplaints— and make investigati ons—and—hold—hearings;

(6) Encourage voluntary cooperation by the people, nunicipalities,
counties, industries, and others in preserving and restoring the purity of air
within the state;

(7) Administer and enforce all laws and regulations relating to
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pollution of the air;

(8) Represent the state in any and all matters pertaining to plans,
procedures, or negotiations for interstate conpacts in relation to air
pol luti on control

(9) Cooperate with and receive noneys fromthe federal governnent or any
ot her source for the study and control of air pollution. The Comm-ssion
departnment is designated as the official state air pollution control agency
for such purposes;

(10) Make, issue, modify, revoke, and enforce orders prohibiting,
controlling, or abating air pollution and requiring the adoption of renedial

measures to prevent, control, or abate air pollution;

—— {13} (11) Institute court proceedings to conpel conpliance with the

provi sions of this chapter and rules, regulations, and orders issued pursuant
t her et o;

— 34 (12) Exercise all of the powers in the control of air pollution as
are granted to the Commssion departnment for the control of water pollution
under ¢ 8-4-101 ) 8-4-106 and 8-4-201 ) 8-4-229;

(b) The Arkansas Conm ssion on Pollution Control and Ecol ogy shall have

the power to:

(1) Pronul gation of rules and regul ations inplementing the substantive

statutes charged to the departnent for administration.

(A) In promulgation of such rules and regulations, prior to the

subnmittal to public conment and review of any rule, regul ation, or change to

any rule or regulation that is nmore stringent than federal requirenents, the

Commi ssi on shall duly consider the econonic inpact and the environnental

benefit of such rule or regulation on the people of the State of Arkansas,

i ncluding those entities that will be subject to the regul ation
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(B) The Commi ssion shall pronptly initiate rul emaki ng proceedings to

further inplenment the anal ysis required under subdivision (b)(1)(A) of this

secti on.

(C The extent of the analysis required under subdivision (b)(1)(A) of

this section shall be defined in the Conm ssion's rul emaki ng required under

subdi vision (b)(1)(B) of this section. It will include a witten report which

shall be available for public review along with the proposed rule in the

publi c comment period.

(D) Upon conpletion of the public conment period, the Commi ssi on shal

conpile a rul emaki ng record or response to conments denonstrating a reasoned

eval uation of the relative inpact and benefits of the nmore stringent

regul ati on;

(2) Pronul gation of rules, regulations, and procedures not otherw se

governed by applicable | aw which the Conmi ssion deens necessary to secure

public participation in environmental decision-making processes;

(3) Pronul gation of rules and regul ati ons governi ng admninistrative

procedures for chall enging or contesting departnent actions;

(4) In the case of permtting or grants deci sions, providing the right

to appeal a permitting or grants decision rendered by the director or his

del egat ee;

(5) In the case of an adm nistrative enforcenent or energency action

providing the right to contest any such action initiated by the director

(6) Instruct the director to prepare such reports or perform such

studies as will advance the cause of environnmental protection in the state;

(7) Make reconmendations to the director regarding overall policy and

adm ni stration of the departnent, provided, however, that the director shal

al ways remain within the plenary authority of the Governor; and

(8) Upon a najority vote, initiate review of any director's decision

(9) Adopt, after notice and public hearing, reasonable and

nondi scrim natory rules and regul ations requiring the registration of and the

filing of reports by persons engaged in operations which may result in air

pol | uti on;

(10) (A) Adopt, after notice and public hearing, reasonable and

nondi scrim natory rules and regulations, including requiring a permt or other

regul atory authorization fromthe departnent, before any equi pment causi ng the

i ssuance of air contanminants nmay be built, erected, altered, replaced, used,
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or operated, except in the case of repairs or mai ntenance of equi pnent for

which a permit has been previously used, and revoke or modify any pernit

i ssued under this chapter or deny any permt when it is necessary, in the

opi nion of the departnment, to prevent, control, or abate air pollution.

(B) A pernmit shall be issued for the operation or use of any equi pnent

or any facility in existence upon the effective date of any rule or regul ation

requiring a pernmit if proper application is made for the permt.

(C) No such pernit shall be nodified or revoked w thout prior notice and

heari ng as provided in this subchapter

(D) Any person who is denied a pernit by the departnent or who has such

permt revoked or nmodified shall be afforded an opportunity for a hearing in

connection therewith upon witten application made within thirty (30) days

after service of notice of such denial, revocation, or nodification.

(E) The operation of any existing equi pment or facility for which a

proper permt application has been made shall not be interrupted pending fina

action thereon.

(F)(i) An applicant or permt hol der who has had a conpl ete application

for a permit or for a nodification of a pernit pending |longer than the tine

specified in the state regul ati ons pronmul gated pursuant to Title V of the

Clean Air Act Amendnents of 1990, or any person who participated in the public

partici pation process, and any other person who could obtain judicial review

of such actions under state |laws, nmay petition the Conm ssion for relief from

department inaction.

(ii) The Conmission will either deny or grant the petition within

forty-five (45) days of its submttal

(iii) For the purposes of judicial review, either a Conm ssion denial or

the failure of the departnent to render a final decision within thirty (30)

days after the Conmi ssion has granted a petition shall constitute final agency

action; and

(11) (A) Establish through its rul enaking authority, either alone or in

conjunction with the appropriate state or | ocal agencies, a systemfor the

banki ng and trading of air em ssions designed to maintain both the state's

attai nment status with the national anmbient air quality standards nmandated by

the federal Clean Air Act and the overall air quality of the state.

(B) The Commi ssion nmay consider differential valuation of enission

credits as necessary to achieve primary and secondary nati onal anbient air
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quality standards, and may consider establishing credits for air pollutants

ot her than those designated as criteria air pollutants by the federal

Envi ronmental Protection Agency.

(C) Any regul ation proposed pursuant to this authorization shall be

reported to the House and Senate Interim Comrittees on Public Health, Welfare,

and Labor prior to its final pronul gation.

8-4-312. Factors in exercise of powers.

In exercising its their powers and responsibilities under this chapter

the ArkansasPollution Control and Ecology departnent and Conm ssion shal

take into account and give consideration to the follow ng factors:

(1) The quantity and characteristics of air contam nants and the
duration of their presence in the atnmosphere which nay cause air pollution in
a particular area of the state;

(2) Existing physical conditions and topography;

(3) Prevailing wind directions and vel ociti es;

(4) Tenperatures and tenperature-inversion periods, humdity, and other
at nospheric conditions;

(5) Possible chem cal reactions between air contam nants or between such
air contami nants and air gases, npisture, or sunlight;

(6) The predoni nant character of devel opnent of the area of the state
such as residential, highly-devel oped industrial, comrercial, or other
characteristics;

(7) Availability of air-cleaning devices;

(8) Econonic feasibility of air-cleaning devices;

(9) Effect on normal human health of particular air contam nants;

(10) Effect on efficiency of industrial operation resulting fromuse of
ai r-cl eani ng devi ces;

(11) The extent of danger to property in the area reasonably to be
expected fromany particular air contan nant;

(12) Interference with reasonable enjoynment of |ife by persons in the
area and conduct of established enterprises which can reasonably be expected
fromair contani nants;

(13) The volune of air contam nants emitted froma particular class of
air contam nation sources;

(14) The econom c and industrial devel opment of the state and the social

and econoni ¢ value of the air contam nati on sources;
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(15) The nmmi ntenance of public enjoynent of the state's natura
resources; and

(16) Other factors which the departnment or Comni ssion may find

applicabl e.

8-4-313. Variance from regul ations.

(a) (1) The Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Commi ssion may grant
specific variances fromthe particular requirenments of any rule, regulation
or general order to such specific persons or class of persons or such specific
air contam nation source, upon such conditions as it nay deem necessary to
protect the public health and welfare, if it finds that strict conpliance with
the rule, regulation, or general order is inappropriate because of conditions
beyond the control of the person granted the variance or because of speci al
ci rcunst ances whi ch woul d render strict conpliance unreasonable, unduly
burdensonme, or inpractical due to special physical conditions or causes or
because strict conpliance would result in substantial curtail nment or closing
down of a business, plant, or operation or because no alternative facility or
met hod of handling is yet avail able.

(2) Variances may be linmted in tine.

(3) I'n determ ning whether or not a variance shall be granted, the
Commi ssi on shall weigh the equities involved and the rel ative advantages and
di sadvantages to the residents and the occupation and activity affected.

(b)(1) Any person seeking a variance shall do so by filing a petition
for a variance with the Director of the Departnment —of Pollution Control and
Ecology

(2)(A) The director shall pronptly investigate the petition and make a
recommendation to the Comri ssion as to the disposition thereof.

(B)(i) If the recommendation is against the granting of the variance, a
hearing shall be held thereon after not Iess than ten (10) days, prior to
notice to the petitioner

(ii) If the recommendati on of the director is for the granting of a
vari ance, the Conm ssion may do so without a hearing. However, upon the
petition of any person aggrieved by the granting of a variance, a public
heari ng shall be held.

(c)(1) A variance granted may be revoked or nodified by the Comr ssion
after a public hearing held upon not |less than ten (10) days' prior notice.

(2) The notice shall be served upon all persons, known to the
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Commi ssion, who will be subjected to greater restrictions if the variance is
revoked or nodified, who are likely to be affected, or who have filed with the

Commi ssion a witten request for such notification

SECTION 7. Selected provisions of Title 8, Chapter 5, Subchapter 2, are
amended to read as foll ows:

"8-5-201. Definitions.

As used in this subchapter, unless the context otherw se requires:

(1) ' Conmission' neans the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy
Conmi ssion or its successor

(2) 'Licensing conmittee' neans the conmittee of operators and
techni ci ans hereinafter established to assist and advise the Arkansas
Poll ution Control and Ecology Commission departnment in the exam ning and
i censing of operators;

(3) 'License' neans a certificate of conmpetency issued by the—Comvssion
departnment to operators who have met the requirenments of the |icensing
program

(4) 'Wastewater treatnment plant' nmeans any plant, disposal field,
| agoon, punping station, or other works installed for the purpose of treating,
stabilizing, or disposing of sewage, industrial wastes, or other wastes and
for the reduction and handling of sludge renoved from such wastewater, used or
i ntended for use by the public;

(5) 'Operator' neans any person who is in responsible charge of the
operation of a wastewater treatment plant, in whole or in part, and who,
during the performance of his regular duties, exercises individual judgnment
which directly or indirectly may affect the proper operation of the plant.
Operator shall not be deened to include an official solely exercising genera
adm ni strative supervision.

(6) 'Departnent' neans the Arkansas Departnent of Pollution Control &

Ecol ogy, or its successor.

8-5-202. Penalty and injunctions.

(a) Aviolation of any provision of this subchapter, or of any rule or
regul ation issued pursuant thereto, shall constitute a m sdemeanor and upon
conviction shall be punishable as such. Each day's continuance of a violation
shall constitute a separate of fense.

(b) Any violation of this subchapter shall be subject to injunction
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proceedi ngs brought by the ArkansasPollution Control and Ecology Comyission
department in a court of conpetent jurisdiction

8-5-203. Unl awful actions.

It shall be unlawful for any nunicipality, governmental subdivision
public or private corporation, or other person to operate a public or private
wast ewat er treatnment plant unless the conpetency of the operator is duly
licensed by the ArkansasPollution Control and Ecology Commission departnent
under the provisions of this subchapter. It shall further be unlawful for any
person to performthe duties of an operator of any such plant w thout being
duly licensed under this subchapter

8-5-204. Licensing comittee.

(a) There is created and established a licensing conmittee to advise and
assi st the ArkansasPollution Control and Ecology-Comi ssion and department in
the administration of the licensing program which shall be conposed of eight
(8) menbers:

(1) Five (5) nenbers, to be appointed by the Comni ssion, of which three

(3) menmbers shall be active wastewater treatnment plant operators |icensed by
the Commission departnment and two (2) nmenbers shall be enployed by a private
corporation or industry located in Arkansas and nom nated at |arge by the
corporations or industries for service on the comittee;

(2) One (1) nmenber, to be appointed by the Comm ssion, shall be an
enpl oyee of a municipality operating a wastewater treatnent plant who hol ds
the position of chief administrative officer, city engineer, director of
public utilities, or other equivalent position;

(3) One (1) nenber, to be appointed by the Comni ssion, shall be a
faculty nenber of an accredited college, university, or professional school in
the state whose major field is related to water resources or sanitary
engi neering; and

(4) One (1) nmenber shall be the Director of the Departnment of Pollution
Control and Ecol ogy, or a qualified menber of his staff, who shall act as
executive secretary of the licensing conmmttee.

(b)(1) In the event of a vacancy, a new nenber shall be appointed by the
Commi ssion to serve out the unexpired term

(2) No nenber shall serve nore than two (2) consecutive three-year
terms.

(c)(1) State agency nmenmbers of the licensing comiittee shall receive no
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addi tional salary or per diemfor their services as nmenbers of the comittee,
but they shall be allowed their travel and maintenance expenses while
attending nmeetings away fromLittle Rock

(2) The nmenbers appointed by the Commi ssion shall be allowed twenty-five
dollars ($25.00) perday per diemin accordance with law, plus their trave

and mai nt enance expenses whil e attendi ng neetings.

8-5-205. Powers and duties generally.

(a) The Arkansas Department of Pollution Control and Ecol ogy,

Commi-ssion or its successor, shall be charged with the responsibility of

adm ni stering and enforcing this subchapter, with the advi ce and assi stance of
the licensing conmttee, and is given and charged with the follow ng powers

and duti es:

——{2) (1) To conduct exam nations for |icensing, which shall be conducted

at least annually and nore frequently as the Conm ssion shall deem necessary;
— 3> (2) To issue licenses to qualified wastewater treatment plant
operators, to renew these licenses, and to suspend or revoke the licenses for
cause, after due notice and hearing;

— 4 (3) To institute court proceedings to conmpel conpliance with the
provi sions of this subchapter and rules and regul ati ons i ssued pursuant

t hereto; and

—5) (4) To participate financially in programs sponsored by the Arkansas
Wat er Environment Association, or its successor, provided that the
participation shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) per
fiscal year.

(b) The Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Comni ssion shall serve as

the rul emaki ng and appoi ntnent authority for inplenentation of this

subchapter. Its powers shall include:

(1) To adopt rules and regul ations inplenenting and effectuating this

subchapter as may be necessary for the adm nistration and enforcenment thereof;

(2) To nmake appointnments to the Licensing Conmttee in accordance with

this subchapter;

(3) To set reasonable licensure and exam nation fees to cover the costs

of administration of this subchapter.
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8-5-206. Classification of treatnment plants.

(a) The Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Conmi ssion shall, through
regul ations, classify all wastewater treatnment plants, taking into account the
size, type, and conplexity of the plant; the character and vol unme of
wast ewat er treated; the popul ation served; the skill, know edge, and
experience reasonably required to supervise the proper operation of the plant;
and such other factors as the Comm ssion shall deem appropriate.

(b) The Comm-ssion department shall |icense persons as to their
qualifications to supervise successfully the proper operation of plants within
classifications based on the recomendati ons of the licensing commttee.

8-5-207. Operators to be licensed.

In order to safeguard the public health and protect the waters of this
state frompollution, all operators in responsible charge of public or private
wast ewat er treatnment plants shall be duly |icensed and certified as conpet ent
by the ArkansasPollution Control and Ecology Commission departnent under the
provi sions of this subchapter and under such rules and regul ations as the
Commi ssi on may adopt, with the advice and assistance of the |icensing
comittee, pursuant to the authority of this subchapter. Al rules and
regul ati ons pronul gated pursuant to this subchapter shall be reviewed by the
Joint InterimConmittee on Public Health, Wl fare, and Labor or an appropriate
subcommi ttee thereof.

8-5-208. License requirenents.

(a) The Arkansas—Pollution Control and Ecology Commission departnment
shall license and certify all applicants for |icenses under this subchapter
who satisfy the requirenents of the subchapter and the rules and regul ati ons
i ssued pursuant thereto. Licenses shall be granted according to the
classification of wastewater treatnment plants established under this
subchapter. Licenses shall be valid for a period of one (1) year and shall be
renewabl e upon application w thout exani nation.

(b) Al operators of wastewater treatment plants within the state shal
apply to the Comm-ssion departnent for a |icense. The GCommi-ssion depart nment
shall, wi thout exam nation, issue appropriate licenses to all hol ders of
certificates of conpetency heretofore issued under the voluntary licensing
program of this state. Those applicants who do not hold voluntary certificates
of conpetency shall, w thout exami nation, be granted linited operators'

licenses valid only for the plant where then enpl oyed.
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(c) The Commssion departnment, in its discretion, may waive the
requi renents, or any part of the requirenents, for formal exami nation of an
applicant for license if the applicant holds a valid license or certificate
from another state in which the requirenents for license in the appropriate
classification are at |east equal to the requirenments set forth in this
subchapter and the rules and regul ati ons i ssued pursuant thereto.

8-5-209. Fees.

(a) The Arkansas—Pollution Control and Ecology Comni ssion shall have the
authority to set fees in an amount to cover the cost of the adm nistration of
this subchapter. These fees shall not exceed twenty-five dollars ($25.00) for
exam nation, ten dollars ($10.00) for licensing, and ten dollars ($10.00) for

annual renewal of |icenses.

admnistrationof this subchapter— The Wastewater Licensing Fund is hereby

est abl i shed on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and the

Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State. All fees collected under the provisions of

this section shall be deposited into this fund and may be used only for the

adm ni stration of this subchapter.™

SECTI ON 8. Selected provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Subchapter 2, are
amended to read as foll ows:
"8-6-207. Powers and duties of the departnent and Comni ssion generally.

(a) The Arkansas Department of Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Comwission,

or its successor, shall have the foll owi ng powers and duti es:

(1) To administer and enforce all laws, rules, and regulations relating
to solid waste disposal

(2) To advise, consult, and cooperate with appropriate federal, state,
interstate, and local units of government and with affected groups and
i ndustries in the formulation of plans and the inplenmentation of a solid waste
managenment program pursuant to this subchapter

(3) To accept and adm nister |loans and grants fromthe federa
government and from such other sources as may be available to the Conm ssion
for the planning, construction, and operation of solid waste managenent
systens and di sposal facilities;

(4) To develop a statew de solid waste managenment plan in cooperation
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wi th munici pal and county governments and solid waste boards, giving enphasis

to regional planning where feasible;

—{(8) (5) To require to be submtted and to approve plans and

specifications for the construction and operation of solid waste disposa
facilities and sites and to inspect the construction and operation thereof;
— % (6) To issue, continue in effect, revoke, nodify, or deny, under
such conditions as it nmay prescribe, pernmits for the establishnment,
construction, operation, or naintenance of solid waste nmanagenment systens,

di sposal sites, and facilities;

—— 8} (7) To meke investigations, inspections, and to hold such hearings,
after notice, as it may deem necessary or advisable for the discharge of
duties under this subchapter and to ensure conpliance with this subchapter and
any orders, rules, and regul ations issued pursuant thereto;

—+9) (8) To meke, issue, modify, revoke, and enforce orders, after notice
and opportunity for adjudicatory review by the Conm ssi on—hearing, prohibiting

vi ol ation of any of the provisions of this subchapter or of any rules and
regul ati ons issued pursuant to it, and to require the taking of such renedial
measures for solid waste di sposal as may be necessary or appropriate to

i mpl enment or effectuate the provisions and purposes of this subchapter

— 10} (9) To institute proceedings in the name of the Commission
department in any court of conpetent jurisdiction to conpel conpliance with,
and to restrain any violation of, the provisions of this subchapter or any
rul es, regulations, and orders issued pursuant thereto, and to require the
taki ng of such remedi al nmeasures for solid waste di sposal as may be necessary
or appropriate to inplenment or effectuate the provisions and purposes of this
subchapt er;

— 31 (10) To initiate, conduct, and support research, denonstration

projects, and investigations and to coordinate all state agency research
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progranms pertaining to solid waste disposal and nmanagenment systens;

—— {214y (11) To regui+re the department to nmake periodic inspections not

| ess than quarterly in accordance with regul ati ons promnul gated by the

Commi ssion of all solid waste disposal facilities or sites permtted under
this subchapter to ensure conpliance with all requirenments of this subchapter
and the regul ati ons promrul gat ed under this subchapter and to nmeke fina

i nspection of closed or abandoned solid waste di sposal sites to deternine
conpliance with rules and regul ations for proper closure and proper filling
and drai nage of the site;

— 35} (12) To issue, continue in effect, revoke, nodify, or deny, under
such conditions as it nmay prescribe, pernmits for the establishnment,
construction, operation, or nmaintenance of transfer stations;

——— (16} (13) To regulate and |license persons engaged in the business of
transporting used and waste tires;

— 374 (14) To establish mininmmstandards for the operation of a solid
waste collection system and

—— 18} (15) Upon the petition of a solid waste board or upon the
Commi-ssions its own metioen initiative, to revoke, modify, or deny a permit
for a solid waste disposal facility or a permt for any other elenment of a
solid waste managenent system based on nonconpliance with an approved regi ona
solid waste managenent plan of a solid waste board.

(b) The Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Comni ssion shall have the

foll owi ng powers and duti es:

(1) Pronul gation of rules and regul ations inplementing the substantive

statutes charged to the departnent for administration.

(A) In promulgation of such rules and regulations, prior to the

subnmittal to public conment and review of any rule, regul ation, or change to

any rule or regulation that is nmore stringent than federal requirenents, the

Commi ssi on shall duly consider the econonic inpact and the environnental

benefit of such rule or regulation on the people of the State of Arkansas,

i ncluding those entities that will be subject to the regul ation

(B) The Commi ssion shall pronptly initiate rul emaki ng proceedings to
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further inplenment the anal ysis required under subdivision (b)(1)(A) of this

secti on.

(C The extent of the analysis required under subdivision (b)(1)(A) of

this section shall be defined in the Conm ssion's rul emaki ng required under

subdi vision (b)(1)(B) of this section. It will include a witten report which

shall be available for public review along with the proposed rule in the

publi c comment period.

(D) Upon conpletion of the public conment period, the Commi ssi on shal

conpile a rul emaki ng record or response to conments denonstrating a reasoned

eval uation of the relative inpact and benefits of the nore stringent

regul ati on;

(2) Pronul gation of rules, regulations, and procedures not otherw se

governed by applicable | aw which the Conmi ssion deens necessary to secure

public participation in environmental decision-making processes;

(3) Pronul gation of rules and regul ati ons governi ng admninistrative

procedures for chall enging or contesting departnent actions;

(4) In the case of permtting or grants deci sions, providing the right

to appeal a permitting or grants decision rendered by the director or his

del egat ee;

(5) In the case of an adm nistrative enforcenent or energency action

providing the right to contest any such action initiated by the director

(6) Instruct the director to prepare such reports or perform such

studies as will advance the cause of environnmental protection in the state;

(7) Make reconmendations to the director regarding overall policy and

adm ni stration of the departnent, provided, however, that the director shal

al ways remain within the plenary authority of the Governor; and

(8) Upon a najority vote, initiate review of any director's decision

(9) To establish policies and standards for effective solid waste

di sposal and managenent systens; and

(10) To adopt, after notice and public hearing, and to promnul gate,

nmodi fy, repeal, and enforce rules and regul ations for the source reduction,

m ni m zation, recycling, collection, transportation, processing, storage, and

di sposal of solid wastes including, but not limted to, the disposal site

| ocation and the construction, operation, and mai ntenance of the disposal site

or di sposal process as necessary or appropriate to inplenent or effectuate the

purposes and intent of this subchapter and the powers and duties of the

0311971523.jmb262

33



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: H3/14/97 H3/20/97 H3/21/97 H3/26/97 HB 2229

Commi ssi on under this subchapter.”

SECTION 9. Selected provisions of Title 8, Chapter 7, Subchapter 2, are
amended to read as follows:

"8-7-203. Definitions.

As used in this subchapter, unless the context otherw se requires:

(1) 'Departnent' neans the Arkansas Departnent of Pollution Control and

Ecol ogy, or its successor;

(2) 'Director' neans the Director of the Departnment of Pollution Contro

and Ecol ogy, or its successor

(3) ' Conmission' neans the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy
Conmi ssi on;

(4) 'Disposal' neans the discharge, deposit, injection, dunping,
spilling, |eaking, or placing of any hazardous waste into or on any |and or
wat er in whatever manner so that such hazardous waste, or any constituent
thereof, mght or nmight not enter the environment or be emtted into the air,
or discharged into any waters including groundwaters;

(5) 'Generation' neans the act or process of producing waste materi al s;

(6) 'Hazardous waste' means any waste or comnbination of wastes of a
solid, liquid, contained gaseous, or sem solid formwhich, because of its
quantity, concentration, or physical, chem cal, or infectious characteristics,
may in the judgnent of the departnent:

(A) Cause or significantly contribute to an increase in nortality or an
increase in serious irreversible or incapacitating reversible illness; or

(B) Pose a substantial present or potential hazard to human health or
the environment when inproperly treated, stored, transported, or disposed of,
or otherw se inproperly nanaged. Such wastes include, but are not linmted to,
those which are radioactive, toxic, corrosive, flanmable, irritants, or strong
sensitizers or those which generate pressure through deconposition, heat, or
ot her means;

(7) 'Hazardous waste managenment' nmeans the systematic control of the
generation, collection, distribution, marketing, source separation, storage,
transportation, processing, recovery, disposal, and treatnment of hazardous
wast e;

(8) 'Manifest' neans the formused for identifying the quantity,

conmposition, and the origin, routing, and destination of hazardous waste
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during its transport;

(9) 'Person' neans any individual, corporation, conmpany, firm
partnership, association, trust, joint-stock conpany, state agency, governnent
i nstrunmentality or agency, institution, county, city, town, or nunicipa
authority or trust, venture, or any other legal entity, however organized;

(10) 'Storage' neans the contai nnent of hazardous wastes, either on a
tenporary basis or for a period of years, in such a nanner as not to
constitute disposal of hazardous wastes. Storage by neans of burial shall be
deened to constitute disposal within the neaning of this subchapter

(11) 'Transport' neans the nmovenment of wastes fromthe point of
generation to any internmediate points and finally to the point of ultimte
storage or disposal

(12) 'Treatnent' neans any nethod, technique, or process, including
neutralization, designed to change the physical, chemnical, or biologica
character or composition of any hazardous waste so as to neutralize the waste
or so as to render the waste | ess hazardous, safer for transport, amenable to
recovery, anenable to storage, anenable to disposal, or reduced in vol uneg;

(13) 'Facility' means any | and and appurtenances, thereon and thereto,
used for the treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous waste;

(14) 'Treatnent facility' neans a location at which waste is subjected
to treatnent and may include a facility where waste has been generated; and

(15) 'Site' means any real property located within the boundary of the
State of Arkansas contenplated or |ater acquired for the purpose of, but not
limted to, landfills or other facilities to be used for treatnment, storage,
di sposal, or generation of hazardous wastes.

8-7-209. Powers and duties of the departnment and Conm ssion generally.

(a) The department shall have the followi ng powers and duties:

(1) To administer and enforce all laws, rules, and regul ations regarding
hazar dous wast e managenent;

(2) To conduct and publish such studies of hazardous waste managenment in
this state as shall be deenmed appropriate including, but not limted to:

(A) A description of the sources of hazardous waste generated within the
st at e;

(B) Information regarding the types and quantities of such waste; and

(C A description of current hazardous waste managenent practices and

costs including treatnment, recovery, and di sposal

0311971523.jmb262

35



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: H3/14/97 H3/20/97 H3/21/97 H3/26/97 HB 2229
(3) To develop, publish, and inplenent plans in accordance with the
provi sions of this subchapter for the safe and effective nanagenent of
hazardous wastes within this state including, but not limted to:
(A) The establishnment of criteria for the identification of those
| ocations within the state which are suitable for establishnent of hazardous
waste treatnment or disposal facilities or sites; and
(B) Those locations which are not suitable for such purposes;
(4) To establish criteria for determ nation of whether any waste or
combi nati on of wastes is hazardous for purposes of this subchapter and to

identify and specify wastes or conbinati on of wastes as bei ng hazardous;

——6) (5) To issue, continue in effect, revoke, nodify, or deny, under

such conditions as it nmay prescribe, permits for the transportation of
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hazar dous waste and the establishment, construction, operation, or maintenance
of hazardous waste treatnent, storage, or disposal facilities or sites, as
more particularly prescribed by % 8-7-215 - 8-7-222

—— % (6) To mamke such investigations and inspections and to hold such
hearings, after notice, as it nmay deem necessary or advisable for the

di scharge of its duties under this subchapter and to ensure conpliance with
this subchapter and any orders, rules, and regul ati ons issued pursuant

t her et o;

— 8y (7) To meke, issue, modify, revoke, and enforce orders, after notice
and hearing, prohibiting violation of any of the provisions of this
subchapter, or of any rules and regul ations issued pursuant thereto or any
permt issued thereunder, and requiring the taking of such renedial measures
as nmay be necessary or appropriate to inplenent or effectuate the provisions
and purposes of this subchapter;

— (9} (8) To institute proceedings in the name of the department in any
court of conmpetent jurisdiction to conpel conpliance with, and to restrain any
vi ol ation of the provisions of this subchapter, or any rules, regulations, and
orders issued pursuant thereto, or any permt issued thereunder; and require
the taking of such renmedial nmeasures as may be necessary or appropriate to

i mpl enent or effectuate the provisions and purposes of this subchapter. In any
civil action in which a tenporary restraining order, prelimnary injunction

or permanent injunction is sought, it shall not be necessary to allege or
prove at any stage of the proceeding that irreparable damage will occur should
the requested relief not be granted, nor that the renedy at law is inadequate
— 30y (9) To initiate, conduct, and support research, denpnstration
projects, and investigations, and coordinate all state agency research
progranms pertaining to hazardous waste managenent, and establish technica

advi sory conmmttees to assist in the devel opnment of procedures, standards,
criteria, and rules and regul ations, the nenbers of which may be reinbursed
for travel expenses;

—— 31 (10) To establish policies and standards for effective hazardous
wast e managenent; and

— 22} (11) To establish standards and procedures for the certification of
personnel to operate hazardous waste treatnment or disposal facilities or any

comer ci al hazardous waste managenment facilities.

——{b) (12) In addition to the powers enunerated insubsection{a)of this
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section above, the department shall have and may use in the administration and
enforcenent of this subchapter all of the powers which it has under other |aws
adm nistered by it, including the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Contro

Act, © 8-4-101 et seq., and the Arkansas Solid Waste Managenent Act, © 8-6-201
et seq.

(b) The Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecol ogy Comni ssion shall have the

foll owi ng powers and duti es:

(1) To adopt, after notice and public hearing, and to pronul gate,

nmodi fy, repeal, and enforce rules and regul ati ons regardi ng hazardous waste

managenent as may be necessary or appropriate to i nplenment or effectuate the

purposes and intent of this subchapter and the powers and duties of the

department under it including, but not limted to, rules and regul ati ons for

(A) The containerization and |abeling of hazardous wastes, which rules,

to the extent practicable, shall be consistent with those issued by the United

States Departnment of Transportation, the United States Environnental

Protecti on Agency, and the Arkansas Transportati on Safety Agency;

(B) Establishing standards and procedures for the safe operation and

mai nt enance of facilities;

(C) ldentifying those wastes or conbinati on of wastes which are

i nconpati ble and which may not be stored or disposed of together and

procedures for preventing the storage, disposal, recovery, or treatnent of

i nconpati bl e wastes together;

(D) The reporting of hazardous waste management activities;

(E) Establishing standards and procedures for the certification of

supervi sory personnel at hazardous waste treatnment or disposal facilities or

sites as required under ¢ 8-7-219(3); and

(F) Establishing a mani fest system for the transport of hazardous waste

and prohibiting the recei pt of hazardous waste at storage, processing,

recovery, disposal, or transport facilities or sites wi thout a properly

conpl eted mani f est;

(2)(A) In pronul gation of such rules and regul ations, prior to the

subnmittal to public conment and review of any rule, regul ation, or change to

any rule or regulation that is nmore stringent than federal requirenents, the

Commi ssi on shall duly consider the econonic inpact and the environnental

benefit of such rule or regulation on the people of the State of Arkansas,

i ncluding those entities that will be subject to the regul ation
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(B) The Commi ssion shall pronptly initiate rul emaki ng proceedings to

further inplenment the anal ysis required under subdivision (b)(1)(A) of this

secti on.

(C The extent of the analysis required under subdivision (b)(1)(A) of

this section shall be defined in the Conm ssion's rul emaki ng required under

subdi vision (b)(1)(B) of this section. It will include a witten report which

shall be available for public review along with the proposed rule in the

publi c comment period.

(D) Upon conpletion of the public conment period, the Commi ssi on shal

conpile a rul emaki ng record or response to conments denonstrating a reasoned

eval uation of the relative inpact and benefits of the nmore stringent

regul ati on;

(3) Pronul gation of rules, regulations, and procedures not otherw se

governed by applicable | aw which the Conmi ssion deens necessary to secure

public participation in environmental decision-making processes;

(4) Pronul gation of rules and regul ati ons governi ng admninistrative

procedures for chall enging or contesting departnent actions;

(5) In the case of permtting or grants deci sions, providing the right

to appeal a permitting or grants decision rendered by the director or his

del egat ee;

(6) In the case of an adm nistrative enforcenent or energency action

providing the right to contest any such action initiated by the director

(7) Instruct the director to prepare such reports or perform such

studies as will advance the cause of environnmental protection in the state;

(8) Make reconmendations to the director regarding overall policy and

adm ni stration of the departnent, provided, however, that the director shal

al ways remain within the plenary authority of the Governor; and

(9) Upon a najority vote, initiate review of any director's decision
8-7-226. Fees - Fund established.
(a) The department Conm ssion shall have authority to establish by

regul ation a schedule of fees to recover the costs of processing permt

applications and pernit renewal proceedings, on-site inspections and
monitoring, the certification of personnel to operate hazardous waste
treatnment, storage, or disposal facilities, and other activities of departnent
personnel which are reasonably necessary to assure that generators and

transporters of hazardous waste and hazardous waste nmanagenent facilities are
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conmplying with the provisions of this subchapter, and which reasonably should
be borne by the transporter, generator, or owner or operator of the hazardous
wast e managenent facility.

(b) Al fees collected pursuant to this section shall be dedicated to
enabling the departnment to receive authorization to adm ni ster a hazardous
wast e managenment programin Arkansas pursuant to the federal Resource
Conservati on and Recovery Act of 1979, as anended by the Hazardous and Solid
Wast e Amendnents of 1984.

(c) The Hazardous Waste Pernmit Fund is established on the books of the
Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State.
Al'l fees collected under the provisions of this section shall be deposited in
this fund.

(d) The Department of Pollution Control and Ecology Commi ssion is hereby
authorized to promul gate such rules and regul ati ons necessary to adm nister
the fees, rates, tolls, or charges for services established by this section
and is directed to prescri be andcollect such fees, rates, tolls, or charges
for the services delivered by the Department of Pollution Control and Ecol ogy,

or its successor, in such nanner as may be necessary to support the prograns

of the department as directed by the Governor and the General Assenbly."

SECTI ON 10. This Act shall not be construed as inpairing the continued

ef fectiveness of any regul ations or orders pronulgated or issued by the

Arkansas Pol |l ution Control & Ecol ogy Conm ssion prior to the effective date of

this Act. Nor shall this Act be construed as extingui shing or otherw se

affecting the unexpired terms of any current nenbers of the Arkansas

Pol l uti on Control and Ecol ogy Commi ssi on.

SECTION 11. Al provisions of this act of a general and permanent
nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas

Code Revi sion Conmi ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 12. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
ot her provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect w thout
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.
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SECTION 13. Al laws and parts of

her eby repeal ed.

HB 2229

laws in conflict with this act are

/s/Rep. Malone, et al

APPROVED:4-08-97
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